Wisconsin law.
tions, nor shall it apply to any printed or written document or production, stationery, ornament, picture or jewelry whereon shall be depicted said flag, standard, color, ensign or shield with no design or words thereon and disconnected with any advertisement.

Section 4575k. The words flag, standard, color, ensign or shield, as used in sections 4575h to 4575j, inclusive, shall include any flag, standard, color, ensign or shield, or copy, picture or representation thereof, made of any substance or represented or produced thereon, and of any size, evidently purporting to be such flag, standard, color, ensign or shield of the United States or of this state, or a copy, picture or representation thereof.

Section 45751. 1. Any person, violating the provisions of section 4575h shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than one hundred dollars.

2. Any person violating the provisions of section 4575i shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than one hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail not more than sixty days or by both such fine and imprisonment in the discretion of the court.

Section 4575la. Sections 4575h to 4575la, inclusive, of the statutes shall be so construed as to effectuate its general purpose and to make uniform the laws of the states which enact them.

SECTION 3. No prosecutions pending before any court of this state shall be affected because of the repeal of sections 4575h to 4575k, inclusive, by section 1 of this act, and all pending prosecutions under such sections shall be carried through to judgment and execution of sentence as if such sections were not repealed.

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 25, 1919.

No. 392, S.]

[Published April 29, 1919.

CHAPTER 114.

AN ACT making emergency appropriations for various institutions under the supervision of the board of control.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the state board of control:

(1) For the State Hospital for the Insane:

- (a) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed twenty-six thousand five hundred dollars, for operation.
 - (2) For the Northern Hospital for the Insane:
- (a) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed eleven thousand dollars, for operation.
 - (3) For the School for the Deaf:
- (a) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed twelve thousand five hundred dollars, for operation.
- (b) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed one thousand four hundred dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
 - (4) For the School for the Blind:
- (a) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed nine thousand five hundred dollars, for operation.
 - (5) For the Industrial School for Boys:
- (a) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed thirty-three thousand dollars, for operation.
- (b) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed seven hundred fifty dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.
 - (6) For the State Prison:
- (a) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed eighty-one thousand five hundred dollars, for operation.
- (b) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed four thousand eight hundred seventy-nine dollars forty cents, and for the biennium ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed seven thousand two hundred twenty-three dollars ninety-nine cents, for property repairs and maintenance.
- (c) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed one thousand five hundred forty-four dollars, and for the biennium ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed three thousand one hundred forty-six dollars forty-nine cents, for permanent property and improvements.
 - (7) For the State Public School:
- (a) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed twenty-three thousand dollars, for operation.
 - (8) For the Wisconsin Home for the Feeble-Minded:
- (a) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed fifty-seven thousand dollars, for operation.
 - (9) For the State Reformatory:
- (a) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed seven thousand five hundred dollars, for operation.

- (10) For the State Tuberculosis Sanatorium:
- (a) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed twenty-nine thousand dollars, for operation.
 - (11) For the Central State Hospital for Insane:
- (a) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed eleven thousand dollars, for operation.
- (12) For the Tuberculosis Camp and Farm provided for in section 1421—30 of the statutes:
- (c) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed two hundred ten dollars, for permanent property and improvements.
 - (13) For the Wisconsin Industrial School for Girls:
- (a) For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1919, not to exceed thirteen thousand five hundred dollars, for operation.
- Section 2. The sum of fifty-seven dollars forty-five cents for bills incurred at the State Tuberculosis Sanatorium during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1913, or later, for architect fees, may be charged to and paid from the appropriation made by paragraph (d) of subsection (8) of section 20.17 of the statutes.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 25, 1919.

No. 325, S.]

[Published April 29, 1919.

CHAPTER 115.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (6) of section 20.34 of the statutes, and to amend subsections (1), (2), (3), and (4) of section 20.34 of the statutes, relating to Stout Institute, and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (6) of section 20.34 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. Subsections (1), (2), (3), and (4) of section 20.34 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.34) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * 1919, one hundred * * fifteen thousand * * dollars, for operation. On July 1, 1919, not to exceed ten thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1920, not to exceed ten thousand dollars, as contingent appropriations, no part of which shall be expended unless the board of trustees of Stout Institute shall report to the State Board of Education that the increase in attendance necessitates additional help.